

No. 10-945

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
OF THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Susan Chana Lask
Counsel of Record
244 Fifth Avenue
Suite 2369
New York, NY 10001
(212) 358-5762
susanlesq@verizon.net

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDI
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW..... II
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....III
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9
ARGUMENT 12
I. Strip Searches Of Arrestees Are Subject To
The Fourth Amendment’s Requirement Of
“Reasonableness.” 18
II. Suspicionless Strip Searches Of Individuals
Arrested For Minor Offenses Constitute A
Dramatic Intrusion On Personal Privacy And
Dignity. 21
III. The Intrusion On Personal Privacy From
Suspicionless Strip Searches Is Not
Outweighed By A Governmental Interest In
Reducing The Smuggling Of Contraband Into
Jails..... 27
IV. The Third Circuit’s Contrary Reliance On *Bell*
v. Wolfish Was Mistaken..... 35
CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	19
<i>Archuleta v. Wagner</i> , 523 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009).....	30
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	40
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	12, 37
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , No. 09-1233 (2011) (slip op.)	13, 22, 40
<i>Bull v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Bull v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. C 03-0184 CRB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9120 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2006).....	34
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	20
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	19
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	31
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	5
<i>Davis v. City of Camden</i> , 657 F. Supp. 396 (D.N.J. 1987)	8
<i>Dobrowolskyj v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 823 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1987)	32

<i>Dodge v. County of Orange</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	29
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	20
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. Oct. 1984)	31, 32, 33
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. WMATA</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> , 735 F.2d 391 (10th Cir. 1984)	13, 16
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Joan W. v. Chicago</i> , 771 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	13, 19
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985)	13, 16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18
<i>Kraushaar v. Flanigan</i> , 45 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981).....	8, 13, 16, 26
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989)....	26
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	20
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	19, 37, 40
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	8, 13, 28
<i>Roberts v. Rhode Island</i> , 239 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2001)	31

<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	10, 19, 22
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	21
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1083 (2002)	37, 38
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	20
<i>Skurstenis v. Jones</i> , 236 F.3d 678 (2000)	16
<i>Stewart v. Lubbock County, Texas</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	20
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	30
<i>Tinetti v. Wittke</i> , 620 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	19, 40
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	12
<i>Watt v. City of Richardson Police Dep't</i> , 849 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Way v. County of Ventura</i> , 445 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986)	13, 16, 22, 32
<i>Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 439 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	38
<i>Wood v. Clemens</i> , 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996)	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1791	39
26-239 Me. Code R. Ch. 1 § II(1)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/103-1(c)	15

Cal. Penal Code § 4030(f)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-405(1)	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-33L(a)	15
Fla. Stat. § 901.211(2)(a)	15
Iowa Code § 804.30	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 719.7	39
Iowa Code Ann. § 902.9	39
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2521(a)	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 520.050	39
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 532.020	39
Mich. Comp. Laws § 764.25a(1)(2)(a)	15
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 544.193(2)	15
N.J. Stat. § 2A:161A-1	4, 15, 17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-6	39
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2933.32(B)(2)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-201	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-7-119(b)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-111	39
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-59.1(A)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.79.130(1)(a)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.79.130(1)(b)	15

Other Authorities

ABA Criminal Justice Standard 23-7.9(d)(ii)	17
Am. Corrs. Ass'n, <i>Core Jail Standards</i> (2010)	15
Am. Corrs. Ass'n, <i>Performance-Based Standards for Adult Local Detention Facilities</i> (4th ed. 2004)	15

Austin, James, Nat'l Inst. of Corrs., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Objective Jail Classification Systems: A Guide for Jail Administrators</i> (Feb. 1998), available at http://www.nicic.gov/Library/Files/014373.pdf	34, 35
Barcousky, Len, <i>Allegheny County agrees to settle jail strip-search suit</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZ., Sept. 15, 2010, at B2.....	15
Barker, Karlyn, <i>Woman Arrested for Eating on Metro Sues Over Strip Search</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 1, 1980, at C1.....	25
BOP Program Statement 5140.38, Civil Contempt of Court Commitments (2004).....	14
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Office of Justice Servs., <i>Adult Facility Guidelines (2010 Draft)</i> , available at http://tloa.ncai.org/document/library/2011/02/BIA%20Adult%20Detention%20Facility%20Guidelines%20Dec%202010%20SOL.pdf	15
Burlington County Search of Inmates Procedure	4
Collins, William C., Nat'l Inst. of Corrs., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Jails and the Constitution: An Overview</i> (2d ed. 2007), available at http://nicic.org/Downloads/PDF/Library/022570.pdf	14
DOBASH, RUSSELL P. ET AL., <i>THE IMPRISONMENT OF WOMEN</i> (1986)	24
Essex County Dep't of Pub. Safety Gen. Order No. 89-17.....	6
Essex County Directive No. 04-06.....	6

Fazlollah, Mark, <i>Phila. to pay millions in suit over strip searches</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER, July 2, 2009, at A1.....	15
Fla. Office of Program Pol’y Analysis & Gov’t Accountability, <i>Corrections’ Contraband Effort Is Sound</i> (Apr. 2008), available at http://www.oppaga.state.fl.us/reports/pdf/0820rpt.pdf	30
Immigration and Customs Enforcement Detention Standard: Searches of Detainees (2008)	14
J.A., <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	38
Kamen, Al, <i>Police, City in Contempt Over 1982 Strip Search</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 5, 1983, at B1.....	26
McCulloch, Jude & Amanda George, <i>Naked Poker: Strip Searching in Women’s Prisons</i> , in THE VIOLENCE OF INCARCERATION (Jude McCulloch & Phil Scraton eds., 2009).....	24
New Jersey Attorney General’s Strip Search and Body Cavity Search Requirements and Procedures	4
Pittman, Elaine, <i>County Jails Deploy Whole-Body Scanners to Detect Hidden Weapons or Contraband</i> , GOV’T TECH., Apr. 27, 2011	32
Press Release (Mar. 7, 1985) (on file with the New Jersey State Law Library).....	17
Queally, James & Amy Ellis Nutt, <i>13 Charged in Essex Jail Smuggling Ring</i> , THE (NEWARK, N.J.) STAR-LEDGER, July 30, 2010, at 1.....	30

Shaw, David R., Cal. Insp. Gen., <i>Inmate Cell Phone Use Endangers Prison Security and Public Safety</i> (May 2009), available at http://www.oig.ca.gov/media/reports/BOI/Special%20Report%20of%20Inmate%20Cell%20Phone%20Use.pdf	30
Snell, John, <i>Suit claims jail strip searches were “illegal,” “degrading,”</i> PORTLAND OREGONIAN, Dec. 11, 2006, at B2	15
Solove, Daniel J., <i>A Taxonomy of Privacy</i> , 154 U. PA. L. REV. 477 (2006)	22
<i>Terrorism and Transportation Security, Before the Subcomm. on Transp. Security of the H. Comm. on Homeland Security</i> , 112th Cong. (2011).....	35
Tr. of Oral Arg. (<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) (No. 04-1479)).....	40
U.S. Br., <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979), available at 1978 WL 207132	37, 38
U.S. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Searching and Detaining or Arresting Non-Inmates</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 31,178 (June 6, 2007).....	37
U.S. Marshals Service Directive, Prisoner Custody – Body Searches (June 1, 2010), available at http://www.justice.gov/marshals/foia/Directives-Policy/prisoner_ops/body_searches.pdf	14, 32
Wash. Senate Bill Report, E.S.H.B. 1148 (Feb. 27, 1986)	16
Whitaker, Joseph D., <i>Strip-Searches Are Halted in Montgomery</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 17, 1982, at C1	26

ZIMBARDO, PHILIP, THE LUCIFER EFFECT:
 UNDERSTANDING HOW GOOD PEOPLE TURN
 EVIL (2007) 24

Rules

N.J. Ct. R. 3:4-1(b) 5
 N.J. Ct. R. 3:4-2(a) 5

Regulations

501 Ky. Admin. Regs. 3:120 § 3(1)(b) 15
 N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-22.2(a) 34
 N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.4 4, 17
 N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.5 4, 17
 N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.6 4, 17
 N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-8.7 4, 17
 Neb. Admin. R. & Regs. Tit. 81, Ch. 6,
 § 006.03A2 15
 Neb. Admin. R. & Regs. Tit. 81, Ch. 6,
 § 006.03D4 15
 Vt. Dep't of Corrs., Directive 315.01(II)(2)..... 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV passim
